

Warranty

The expected life of a MiniMed insulin pump is a maximum of 4 years. Medtronic Diabetes warrants the MiniMed insulin pump against defects in materials and workmanship for a period of 4 years from the date of purchase.

During the warranty period, Medtronic Diabetes will, at its discretion, replace (with a new or recertified pump, at Medtronic Diabetes' discretion) any defective pump or motor, subject to the conditions and exclusions stated herein. In the event that a pump is replaced, the warranty period will not be extended.

This warranty is valid only if the MiniMed insulin pump is used in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. This warranty will not apply:

- If damage results from changes or modifications made to the pump by the user or third persons, after the date of purchase.
- If damage results from use of non-Medtronic reservoirs and/or infusion sets,
- If damage results from service or repairs performed by any person or entity other than the manufacturer.
- If damage results from a *Force Majeure* or other event beyond the control of the manufacturer.
- If damage results from negligence or improper use, including but not limited to: improper storage, submersion in water beyond manufacturer's waterproof instructions, or physical abuse, such as dropping or otherwise.
- If damage results from use of the device in a manner other than according to the manufacturer's product labeling, instructions for use, or regulatory notifications.

This warranty shall be personal to the original user. Any sale, rental or other transfer or use of the product covered by this warranty to or by a user other than the original user shall cause this warranty to immediately terminate. This warranty does not apply to batteries, infusion sets, reservoirs, and other accessories.

The remedies provided for in this warranty are the exclusive remedies available for any breach hereof. Neither Medtronic Diabetes nor its suppliers or distributors shall be liable for any incidental, consequential, or special damage of any nature, or kind caused by or arising out of a defect in the product.

All other warranties, expressed or implied, are excluded, including the warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

Garantía

La duración prevista de la bomba de insulina de MiniMed es de 4 años como máximo. Medtronic Diabetes garantiza la bomba de insulina de MiniMed contra defectos en materiales y mano de obra durante un período de 4 años contados a partir de la fecha de compra.

Durante el período de garantía, Medtronic Diabetes decidirá si sustituye (por una bomba nueva o recertificada, a elección de Medtronic Diabetes) cualquier bomba o motor defectuoso, sujeto a las condiciones y exclusiones especificadas en este documento. En el caso de que se sustituya una bomba, no se ampliaría el período de garantía.

Esta garantía solo es válida si la bomba de insulina de MiniMed se utiliza conforme a las instrucciones del fabricante. Esta garantía no se aplicará:

- Si se producen daños como consecuencia de modificaciones o cambios en la bomba realizados por el usuario o por terceros después de la fecha de compra.
- Si se producen daños como consecuencia de la utilización de reservorios y/o equipos de infusión no fabricados por Medtronic.
- Si se producen daños como consecuencia de mantenimiento o reparaciones realizadas por una persona o entidad que no sea el fabricante.
- Si se producen daños por causa de fuerza mayor o como resultado de otro suceso que escape al control del fabricante.
- Si se producen daños como consecuencia de una negligencia o un uso incorrecto, incluidos, entre otros, los siguientes: almacenamiento incorrecto, inmersión en agua no conforme con las instrucciones sobre resistencia al agua del fabricante o un trato indebido, por ejemplo, si se cae.
- Si se producen daños como consecuencia de un uso del dispositivo distinto del indicado en la documentación del producto del fabricante, las instrucciones de uso o las notificaciones reglamentarias.

Esta garantía se aplicará exclusivamente al usuario original. La garantía quedará anulada de inmediato si ha existido cualquier tipo, diferente al establecido en esta garantía, de venta, alquiler, transferencia o utilización diferente por un usuario ajeno al usuario original. Esta garantía no se aplica a las pilas, los equipos de infusión, los reservorios y otros accesorios.

Las soluciones proporcionadas en esta garantía son las únicas soluciones disponibles en caso de incumplimiento de la misma. Ni Medtronic Diabetes ni ninguno de sus proveedores o distribuidores serán responsables de daños fortuitos, consecuentes o especiales de ningún tipo que hayan sido provocados por un defecto del producto.

Se excluyen el resto de garantías, expresas o implícitas, incluidas las garantías de comerciabilidad e idoneidad para un propósito concreto.

Medtronic



Medtronic MiniMed
18000 Devonshire Street
Northridge, CA 91325 USA
1 800 646 4633
+1 818 576 5555
www.medtronicdiabetes.com

M023429C002_1